illustrating the effect of the Proposed Acquisition pursuant to the terms of the Agreements
and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position, financial performance and cash flows of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed
Acquisition been completed as of 30 September 2014 or 1 April 2013, where applicable, or
any future date.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with
the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the annual report of the
Group for the year ended 31 March 2014 and the interim report of the Group for the six
months ended 30 September 2014, the historical financial information of Beijing Weike, the
Licence Company and the Target Group and other financial information included
elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-6 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
at 30

September
2014

The
Target
Group

at 30
September

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
at 30

September
2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 5,467 34,502 – 6,305 – 46,274
Intangible assets – 2,197 – – – 2,197
Interests in an associate 24,842 – – – – 24,842
Interest in a joint venture 197,524 7,760 393,432 (590,956) – 7,760
Goodwill 988 477,012 – (6,172) – 471,828

228,821 521,471 393,432 (590,823) – 552,901

Current assets
Trade and other

receivables 190,134 74,674 (80,704) – – 184,104
Restricted bank balances 6,479 842,276 – – – 848,755
Cash and cash equivalents 110,895 27,142 (110,895) – – 27,142

307,508 944,092 (191,599) – – 1,060,001

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 39,568 860,100 201,833 – 1,500 1,103,001
Tax payables 4,116 – – – – 4,116

43,684 860,100 201,833 – 1,500 1,107,117

Net current assets
(liabilities) 263,824 83,992 (393,432) – (1,500) (47,116)

Total assets less current
liabilities 492,645 605,463 – (590,823) (1,500) 505,785

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-7 –

The Group
at 30

September
2014

The
Target
Group

at 30
September

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
at 30

September
2014

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 459 – – 1,576 – 2,035
Other long-term liabilities 395 – – – – 395

854 – – 1,576 – 2,430

NET ASSETS 491,791 605,463 – (592,399) (1,500) 503,355

Capital and reserves
Share capital 9,683 126,100 – (126,100) – 9,683
Reserves 475,910 466,772 – (466,772) (1,500) 474,410

Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
Company 485,593 592,872 – (592,872) (1,500) 484,093

Non-controlling interest 6,198 12,591 – 473 – 19,262

TOTAL EQUITY 491,791 605,463 – (592,399) (1,500) 503,355

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-8 –

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2014

Beijing
Weike
for the

year ended
31 December

2013

The Licence
Company

for the
year ended

31 December
2013 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2014
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Revenue 148,475 – 38,512 – – 186,987

Cost of services rendered
and cost of goods sold (112,536) – (11,859) – – (124,395)

Gross profit 35,939 – 26,653 – – 62,592
Other income 128 – 1,198 – – 1,326
General administrative

expenses (34,427) (1) (25,181) (2,700) – (62,309)
Selling and distribution

costs (2,901) – (4,084) – – (6,985)
Share of loss of a

joint venture – – (1,061) – – (1,061)
Finance costs (37) – – – – (37)

Loss before taxation (1,298) (1) (2,475) (2,700) – (6,474)

Income tax expenses (6,403) – – – – (6,403)

Loss for the year (7,701) (1) (2,475) (2,700) – (12,877)

Other comprehensive loss
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or
loss:

Exchange difference on
translation of foreign
subsidiaries (1,502) – – – – (1,502)

Total comprehensive loss
for the year (9,203) (1) (2,475) (2,700) – (14,379)

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-9 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2014

Beijing
Weike
for the

year ended
31 December

2013

The Licence
Company

for the
year ended

31 December
2013 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group for
the year

ended
31 March

2014
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 6) (Note 7)

(Loss) Profit for the year
attributable to:

Equity holders of
the Company (17,762) (1) (2,475) (2,700) 248 (22,690)

Non-controlling interests 10,061 – – – (248) 9,813

(7,701) (1) (2,475) (2,700) – (12,877)

Total comprehensive
(loss) income for year
attributable to:

Equity holders of
the Company (18,848) (1) (2,475) (2,700) 248 (23,776)

Non-controlling interests 9,645 – – – (248) 9,397

(9,203) (1) (2,475) (2,700) – (14,379)

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-10 –

4. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2014

Beijing
Weike
for the

year ended
31 December

2013

The Licence
Company

for the
year ended

31 December
2013 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2014
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 6) (Note 8)

OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Loss before taxation (1,298) (1) (2,475) (2,700) – (6,474)
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 1,097 – 5,245 – – 6,342
Amortisation of intangible

assets – – 324 – – 324
Deemed capital

contribution from equity
holders – – 2,750 – – 2,750

Share of loss of a joint
venture – – 1,061 – – 1,061

Foreign exchange
differences (1,482) – – – – (1,482)

Finance costs 37 – – – – 37
Interest income (128) – (23,333) – – (23,461)
Gain on disposal of

property, plant and
equipment – – (44) – – (44)

Equity-settled share-based
payment expenses 9,499 – – – – 9,499

Changes in working
capital:
Restricted bank balances (3,141) – 43,987 – – 40,846
Trade and other

receivables (13,580) – 10,444 – – (3,136)
Trade and other

payables (31,133) – (55,691) – – (86,824)

Cash used in operations (40,129) (1) (17,732) (2,700) – (60,562)

Interest paid (37) – – – – (37)
Interest received 128 – 23,333 – – 23,461
Income tax paid (5,391) – – – – (5,391)

Net cash (used in) from
operating activities (45,429) (1) 5,601 (2,700) – (42,529)

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-11 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2014

Beijing
Weike
for the

year ended
31 December

2013

The Licence
Company

for the
year ended

31 December
2013 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2014
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 6) (Note 8)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property,

plant and equipment (1,093) – (1,423) – – (2,516)
Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and
equipment – – 456 – – 456

Investment in other
investments, net – – (12,573) – – (12,573)

Acquisition of a subsidiary (1,894) – – – (578,287) (580,181)
Deposits on investment

paid (50,000) (125,101) – – 175,101 –

Net cash used in
investing activities (52,987) (125,101) (13,540) – (403,186) (594,814)

FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Capital contributions from
equity holders – 125,101 – – – 125,101

Proceeds from disposal of
ownership interests in
subsidiaries that does
not result in a loss of
control 10,000 – – – – 10,000

Proceeds from shares
issued upon placing 120,423 – – – – 120,423

Dividend paid to
non-controlling interests
of a non-wholly owned
subsidiary (6,599) – – – – (6,599)

Net cash from financing
activities 123,824 125,101 – – – 248,925

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-12 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2014

Beijing
Weike
for the

year ended
31 December

2013

The Licence
Company

for the
year ended

31 December
2013 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
for the

year ended
31 March

2014
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 6) (Note 8)

Net increase (decrease)
in cash and cash
equivalents 25,408 (1) (7,939) (2,700) (403,186) (388,418)

Cash and cash
equivalents at
beginning of year 23,009 53 12,617 – (12,669) 23,010

Effect on exchange
rate changes (1,277) – – – – (1,277)

Cash and cash
equivalents at
end of year 47,140 52 4,678 (2,700) (415,855) (366,685)

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– VI-13 –

5. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group at 30 September 2014 is
extracted, without adjustment, from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2014, and the audited consolidated statement
of comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for
the year ended 31 March 2014 are extracted and rounded to the nearest thousand, without further